PUBLIC POLL FINDINGS AND METHODOLOGY

Mental health experiences differ across race, gender and age
Non-whites, women and younger Americans more likely to report thinking about
mental health often

Topline Findings

Washington, DC, June 19, 2020 — A new Ipsos study reveals different experiences with mental health
according to race or ethnicity, gender, and age. Black and Hispanic Americans are more likely than white
Americans to think about their mental well-being often, while also more likely to report seeking
professional counseling since the start of the COVID-19 pandemic. Men are more optimistic about their
own mental well-being than women but are also thinking about their mental well-being less. Younger
Americans are less likely to see their mental health as very good or excellent, and they report higher
stress and anxiety when compared to older generations since the start of COVID-19.

Detailed Findings

1. White Americans are far less likely to say they think about their mental well-being often or have
sought professional counseling since the start of COVID-19.
¢ While more than half of Americans, regardless of race, rate their mental or emotional health
as excellent or very good (57% overall), white Americans are far less likely than black and
Hispanic Americans to say they think about their own mental well-being often (62% vs. 72%
and 71%, respectively).
e Three quarters of white Americans agree that mental health is an illness like any other, but
fewer minority Americans agree (65% non-white Americans).
e Moreover, black (20%) and Hispanic (18%) Americans are more likely to report seeking out
professional counseling or a therapist since the start of the pandemic (versus 13% overall
and 11% of white Americans).

2. Men have more positive views regarding their own mental health, but they are less likely to agree

that society needs to adopt a more tolerant attitude towards those struggling with mental illness.

e Men (24%) are more likely to say their mental health is excellent when compared to women
(18%). On the other hand, more women than men say their own mental well-being has
gotten worse since the COVID-19 pandemic began (29% of men, 38% of women).
Women are far more likely to think about their mental well-being often (70% vs. 59% men).
Women overall are more accepting of mental illness than men. They are also more likely to
view mental illness like other ilinesses (75% females agree, 68% males agree), and want
society to adopt a more tolerant attitude towards people with mental illness (83% females
agree, 74% males agree). Women are more likely than men to say that seeing a mental
health professional is a sign of strength (74% females agree, 62% of males agree).

3. Younger people are more likely to think about their own mental well-being often and to agree that
they feel lonelier and more anxious since COVID-19 social distancing began.
e Generation Z respondents — those aged 18-23 or 24 — are less likely to report excellent or
very good mental health (39%) when compared to older generations (55% millennials, 52%
Gen Xers, 66% Boomers and older).
e Those under age 40 (76% of Gen Z and millennials) think more often about their own mental
well-being when compared to those over 40 (67% of Gen X and 52% of those older than age
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55). There is no significant difference between age groups for frequency of thinking about
their physical well-being.

e The younger you are, the more likely you are to report experiencing loneliness, stress or
anxiety. A majority of Americans under 40 are more likely to agree that they feel lonelier (67%
Gen Zers, 51% millennials, 43% Gen Xers, and 35% Boomers and later) and more anxious
(66% Gen Zers, 51% millennials, 47% Gen Xers, and 36% Boomers and later) since social
distancing began. Though most Americans (62%) say they are coping well with everything
going on in the world, older people, particularly those over age 55, say this in larger numbers.

e Just slightly more than one in ten (13%) have sought out professional counseling or therapy
since the COVID-19 pandemic began. This includes one in five Americans under age 35. By
comparison, just 5% of those over age 55 have sought out therapy.

For more details about the research, please visit: https://www.ipsos.com/en-us/news-polls/mental-health-
covid-19

These are the findings of an Ipsos poll conducted between June 17-18, 2020. For this survey, a sample of
1,115 adults age 18+ from the continental U.S., Alaska, and Hawaii was interviewed online in English.
The poll has a credibility interval of plus or minus 3.3 percentage points for all respondents.

For full results, please refer to the following annotated questionnaire.
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Full Annotated Questionnaire

1. In general, how would you rate your overall mental or emotional health within the past week?

Total
(N=1,115)

Excellent 21%
Very good 36%
Good 26%
Fair 12%
Poor 5%
Prefer not to say 1%
Excellent/Very good (Net) 57%
Fair/Poor (Net) 17%

2. How often, if at all, would you say you think about...

Total Often Summary

Aug 23-Sept 6, 2019
Total (N=1,000)
Your own physical well-being 80% 76%
Your own mental well-being 65% 57%
a. Your own mental well-being

Total Aug 23-Sept 6, 2019
Very often 28% 21%
Fairly often 37% 36%
Not very often 29% 30%
Never 5% 10%
Don’t know 1% 2%
Refused - 1%
Often (Net) 65% 57%
Not often/Never (Net) 34% 40%

b. Your own physical well-being

Total Aug 23-Sept 6, 2019
Very often 34% 27%
Fairly often 46% 49%
Not very often 17% 17%
Never 2% 4%
Don’t know 1% 2%
Refused - 1%
Often (Net) 80% 76%
Not often/Never (Net) 19% 21%
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3. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Total Agree Summary

Total Aug 23-Sept 6, 2019
We negd to ad'opt a far more tolerant attitude toward people with 79% 69%
mental illness in our society
Mental illness is an illness like any other 71% 69%
Seeing a mental health professional is a sign of strength 68% 71%
Seeing a mental health professional is a sign of weakness 8% 8%
a. Mental iliness is an illness like any other
Total Aug 23-Sept 6, 2019

Strongly agree 40% 38%

Somewhat agree o Ok

*Asked as “Tend to agree” 31% 31%

Neither agree nor disagree 13% 11%

Somewhat disagree o ok

*Asked as “Tend to disagree” 9% 10%

Strongly disagree 5% 7%

Don’t know 1% 2%

Refused - 1%

Agree (Net) 71% 69%

Disagree (Net) 14% 17%

b. We need to adopt a far more tolerant attitude toward people with mental illness in our

society
Total Aug 23-Sept 6, 2019
Strongly agree 49% 32%
*Somewhat agree 30% 3704+
Tend to agree
Neither agree nor disagree 15% 17%
Somewhat disagree o opk
*Tend to disagree 3% %
Strongly disagree 2% 3%
Don’t know 1% 3%
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Refused - 1%
Agree (Net) 79% 69%
Disagree (Net) 5% 10%

Seeing a mental health professional

is a sign of strength

Total Aug 23-Sept 6, 2019
Strongly agree 41% 36%
*Somewhat agree 28% 3506+
Tend to agree
Neither agree nor disagree 25% 19%
Somewhat disagree o opk
*Tend to disagree 4% 5%
Strongly disagree 1% 3%
Don’t know 1% 3%
Refused - 0%
Agree (Net) 68% 71%
Disagree (Net) 5% 8%

Seeing a mental health professional

is a sign of weakness

Total Aug 23-Sept 6, 2019
Strongly agree 4% 3%
Somewhat agree o ok
*Tend to agree 4% 5%
Neither agree nor disagree 15% 10%
Somewhat disagree o ok
*Tend to disagree 20% 16%
Strongly disagree 56% 64%
Don’t know 1% 2%
Refused - 1%
Agree (Net) 8% 8%
Disagree (Net) 76% 80%
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4. Since the COVID-19 pandemic began in early March, have each of the following gotten better or
worse, or stayed the same?

Total Better Summary

Total
Your own physical well-being 21%
Your own mental well-being 15%
a. Your own mental well-being
Total
Gotten much better 6%
Gotten a little better 9%
Stayed the same 50%
Gotten a little worse 28%
Gotten a lot worse 6%
Don’t know 1%
Better (Net) 15%
Worse (Net) 34%
b. Your own physical well-being
Total
Gotten much better 7%
Gotten a little better 14%
Stayed the same 51%
Gotten a little worse 23%
Gotten a lot worse 4%
Don’t know 1%
Better (Net) 21%
Worse (Net) 27%

5. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Total Agree Summary

Total
| am coping well with everything going on in the world right now 62%
| feel more anxious since COVID-19 social distancing began 46%
| feel lonelier since COVID-19 social distancing began 44%
| am getting enough social interaction right now 44%
| feel stressed right now 43%
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a. | feel lonelier since COVID-19 social distancing began

Total May 13-15 | April 16-17
Strongly agree 15% 19% 23%
Somewhat agree 30% 35% 32%
Neither agree nor disagree 21% - -
Somewhat disagree 16% 23% 22%
Strongly disagree 18% 20% 20%
Don’t know 1% 3% 3%
Agree (Net) 44% 54% 55%
Disagree (Net) 34% 43% 41%
b. Ifeel stressed right now
Total

Strongly agree 12%

Somewhat agree 31%

Neither agree nor disagree 19%

Somewhat disagree 19%

Strongly disagree 18%

Don’t know *

Agree (Net) 43%

Disagree (Net) 37%

c. |feel more anxious since COVID-19 social distancing began

d. |am coping well with everything going on in the world right now
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Strongly agree 15%
Somewhat agree 31%
Neither agree nor disagree 24%
Somewhat disagree 16%
Strongly disagree 13%
Don’t know *
Agree (Net) 46%
Disagree (Net) 29%

Total
Strongly agree 18%
Somewhat agree 44%
Neither agree nor disagree 20%
Somewhat disagree 13%
Strongly disagree 1%
Don’t know *
Agree (Net) 62%
Disagree (Net) 17%
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e. |am getting enough social interaction right now

Total
Strongly agree 16%
Somewhat agree 29%
Neither agree nor disagree 21%
Somewhat disagree 24%
Strongly disagree 9%
Don’t know 1%
Agree (Net) 44%
Disagree (Net) 34%

6. Have you sought out professional counseling/a therapist (virtually, over the phone, via an app, or
in person) since the COVID-19 pandemic began?

Total May 13-15
Yes 13% 12%
No 87% 88%
7. Was this the first time you sought out therapy?
Total May 13-15
(N=146) (N=226)
Yes 39% 46%
No 61% 54%
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About the Study

These are some of the findings of an Ipsos poll conducted between June 17-18, 2020. For this survey, a
sample of 1,115 adults age 18+ from the continental U.S., Alaska, and Hawaii was interviewed online in
English. The findings of this poll are trended with a survey conducted by Ipsos on the Global Advisor
platform between August 23-September 6, 2019 among 1,000 U.S. adults age 18-74 years old. They are
also trended with surveys conducted by Ipsos on behalf of Newsy between May 13-15, 2020 among
2,009 U.S. adults Hawaii and April 16-20, 2020 among 2,004 U.S. adults

The sample for this study was randomly drawn from Ipsos’ online panel (see link below for more info on
“Access Panels and Recruitment”), partner online panel sources, and “river” sampling (see link below for
more info on the Ipsos “Ampario Overview” sample method) and does not rely on a population frame in
the traditional sense. Ipsos uses fixed sample targets, unique to each study, in drawing a sample. After a
sample has been obtained from the Ipsos panel, Ipsos calibrates respondent characteristics to be
representative of the U.S. Population using standard procedures such as raking-ratio adjustments. The
source of these population targets is U.S. Census 2016 American Community Survey data. The sample
drawn for this study reflects fixed sample targets on demographics. Posthoc weights were made to the
population characteristics on gender, age, race/ethnicity, region, and education.

Statistical margins of error are not applicable to online non-probability polls. All sample surveys and polls
may be subject to other sources of error, including, but not limited to coverage error and measurement
error. Where figures do not sum to 100, this is due to the effects of rounding. The precision of Ipsos
online polls is measured using a credibility interval. In this case, the poll has a credibility interval of plus or
minus 3.3 percentage points for all respondents. Ipsos calculates a design effect (DEFF) for each study
based on the variation of the weights, following the formula of Kish (1965). This study had a credibility
interval adjusted for design effect of the following (n=1,115, DEFF=1.5, adjusted Confidence Interval=+/-
4.8 percentage points).

For more information on this news release, please contact:

Chris Jackson

Senior Vice President, US
Public Affairs

+1 202 420-2025
chris.jackson@ipsos.com

Mallory Newall

Director, US

Public Affairs

+1 202 420-2014
mallory.newall@ipsos.com

Kate Silverstein

Media Relations Specialist, US
Public Affairs

+1 718 755-8829
kate.silverstein@ipsos.com
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About Ipsos

Ipsos is the world’s third largest market research company, present in 90 markets and employing more
than 18,000 people.

Our passionately curious research professionals, analysts and scientists have built unique multi-specialist
capabilities that provide true understanding and powerful insights into the actions, opinions and
motivations of citizens, consumers, patients, customers or employees. We serve more than 5000 clients
across the world with 75 business solutions.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company is
part of the SBF 120 and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement Service (SRD).

ISIN code FR0000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP www.ipsos.com
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